## **NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given that Borough Council of the Borough of Waynesboro, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, intends to consider for adoption and to vote upon the enactment of the ordinance summarized below at the regularly scheduled meeting on April 17, 2024, at 6:30 PM in the second floor Council Chambers of Borough Hall located at 55 East Main Street, Waynesboro, Pennsylvania.

The title of the proposed ordinance is as follows: "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNESBORO, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 195 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF WAYNESBORO TO CLARIFY LICENSE FEE EXEMPTION REQUIREMENTS."

If enacted, the proposed ordinance will amend Chapter 195 of the Code of the Borough of Waynesboro to clarify license fee exemption requirements for transient vendors in the Borough of Waynesboro. Anyone claiming or seeking an exemption from license fees required by Chapter 195 shall provide dispositive proof of such exemption to the Borough Manager or his designee at the time of application for the license required by said Chapter.

The full text of the proposed ordinance may be examined without charge at the Waynesboro Borough Office, 55 East Main Street, Waynesboro, Pennsylvania, during regular business hours from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., Monday – Friday or on the Borough of Waynesboro's website http://www.waynesboropa.org/pending-ordinances/. A copy of the proposed Ordinance has also been filed with the newspaper publishing this notice and at the Franklin County Law Library, 100 Lincoln Way East, Suite E, Chambersburg, PA. Any person who needs an accommodation in order to gain access to or participate in this public meeting should call 717-762-2101 prior to the public meeting date.

Samuel E. Wiser, Jr., Solicitor

AD TO RUN: April 8, 2024